

**STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS  
SUPREME COURT OF RHODE ISLAND**

|                       |   |              |
|-----------------------|---|--------------|
| MARGARET R. CHAMBERS, | : |              |
| Plaintiff,            | : |              |
|                       | : | No.2006-340  |
| v.                    | : | (FC 06-2583) |
|                       | : |              |
| CASSANDRA B. ORMISTON | : |              |
| Defendant.            | : |              |

---

**ON A CERTIFIED QUESTION OF LAW**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL LEGAL FOUNDATION**

---

Steven W. Fitschen  
    *Counsel of Record for Amicus Curiae*  
The National Legal Foundation  
2224 Virginia Beach Blvd., St. 204  
Virginia Beach, VA 23454  
(757) 463-6133

Lincoln C. Oliphant  
    *Of Counsel*  
Marriage Law Project  
Columbus School of Law  
3600 John McCormack Road, N.E.  
Washington, D.C. 20064  
(202) 319-6615

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... **ii**

**INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*** ..... **1**

**STATEMENT OF THE FACTS** ..... **1**

**QUESTIONS AND STANDARD OF REVIEW** ..... **1**

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT** ..... **2**

**ARGUMENT** ..... **4**

**I. THE MEANING OF “MARRIAGE” IN THE *CHACE* CASE** ..... **4**

**II. THE LAW OF *EX PARTE CHACE*** ..... **6**

Table 1. Comparing *Ex parte Chace* to the Case *Sub Judice* ..... **8**

**III. THE PRECEDENTS THAT *CHACE* WAS BUILT UPON** ..... **10**

A. Bishop’s Treatise on Marriage ..... **10**

B. Story’s Treatise on Conflicts ..... **11**

C. The Massachusetts Case of *Medway v. Needham* ..... **12**

**IV. WHAT MASSACHUSETTS IS TRYING TO DO, AND  
WHAT SOME IN RHODE ISLAND WOULD SUBMIT TO** ..... **15**

**CONCLUSION** ..... **18**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

| <b><u>CASES:</u></b>  | Page(s)       |
|---|---------------|
| <i>A.(A.) v. B.(B.)</i> , 2007 WL 13114, 2007 CarswellOnt 2<br>(Ontario Ct. App. Jan. 2, 2007) .....            | 12            |
| <i>Andrade v. Baptiste</i> , 583 N.E.2d 837 (Mass. 1992) .....  | 15            |
| <i>Angell v. Reynolds</i> , 58 A. 625 (R.I. 1904) .....   | 4             |
| <i>Arena v. City of Providence</i> , 919 A.2d 379 (R.I. 2007) .....   | 2             |
| <i>Attorney General v. Massachusetts Interscholastic Athletic Assoc.</i> , 393 N.E.2d 284<br>(Mass. 1979) ..... | 16            |
| <i>Burke v. Rivo</i> , 551 N.E.2d 1 (Mass. 1990) .....  | 15            |
| <i>Cannon v. Beaty</i> , 34 A. 1111 (R.I. 1896) .....   | 4             |
| <i>Cardin v. Royal Insurance Co. of America</i> , 476 N.E.2d 200 (Mass. 1985) .....                             | 16            |
| <i>Chavers v. Fleet Bank</i> , 844 A.2d 666 (R.I. 2004) .....   | 15            |
| <i>Commonwealth v. McKenna</i> , 244 N.E.2d 560 (Mass. 1969) .....  | 16            |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Sheilds</i> , 521 N.E.2d 987 (Mass. 1988) .....  | 16            |
| <i>Constant v. Amica Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , 497 A.2d 343 (R.I. 1985) .....                                       | 16            |
| <i>Cote-Whitacre v. Dept. of Public Health</i> , 844 N.E.2d 623 (Mass. 2006) .....                              | 16-17         |
| <i>Cote-Whitacre v. Dept. of Public Health</i> , 2006 WL 3208758 (Mass. Superior Ct., Sept.<br>2006) .....      | 16            |
| <i>Cranston v. Cranston</i> , 53 A. 44 (R.I. 1902) .....  | 4             |
| <i>Doe v. Burkland</i> , 808 A.2d 1090 (R.I. 2002) .....  | 3             |
| <i>Emerson v. Magendantz</i> , 689 A.2d 409 (R.I. 1997) .....   | 15            |
| <i>In Re Chace</i> , 58 A. 978 (R.I. 1904) .....  | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Kleczek v. Rhode Island Interscholastic League, Inc.</i> , 612 A.2d 734 (R.I. 1992) .....                    | 15            |

|   |       |
|---|-------|
| <i>Medway v. Needham</i> , 16 Mass. 157 (1819).....   | 8, 13 |
| <i>Mitford v. Mitford and Von Kuhlmann</i> , [1923] P. 130, 1923 WL 17961 (PDAD).....                                       | 14    |
| <i>Odd Fellows' Beneficial Ass'n of R.I. v. Carpenter</i> , 24 A. 578 (R.I. 1892).....                                      | 4     |
| <i>Pearce v. Cochrane</i> , 186 A.2d 68 (R.I. 1962).....  | 7     |
| <i>Pimental v. Dept. of Transportation</i> , 561 A.2d 1348 (R.I. 1989).....   | 16    |
| <i>Radican v. Radican</i> , 48 A. 143 (R.I. 1901).....  | 4     |
| <i>Raymer v. Bay State National Bank</i> , 424 N.E.2d 515 (Mass. 1981).....   | 15    |
| <i>Saladini v. Righellis</i> , 687 N.E. 2d, 1224 (Mass. 1997).....  | 15    |
| <i>Scrimshire v. Scrimshire</i> , 2 Haggard's Consistorial [sic] Rpts. 395, 417, 161 English<br>Repts. 782, 790 (1752)..... | 13-14 |
| <i>State v. Burbine</i> , 451 A.2d 22 (R.I. 1982).....  | 16    |
| <i>Toste Farm Corp. v. Hadbury, Inc.</i> , 798 A.2d 901 (R.I. 2002).....  | 15    |
| <i>Volpe v. Gallagher</i> , 821 A.2d 699 (R.I. 2003).....   | 15    |
| <i>Wrynn v. Downey</i> , 63 A. 401 (R.I. 1906).....   | 4     |

**STATUTES:**

|   |    |
|---|----|
| 1898-99 R.I. Pub. Laws, p. 49, ch. 549, § 11            |    |
| Mass. Ann. Laws. ch. 207, § 11 (LexisNexis 2007).....   | 16 |
| R.I.G.L. 1956 §§ 15-1-5, 15-1-6, 15-3-11, & 11-6-1..... | 12 |
| R.I.G.L. 1956, §43-3-1.....                             | 5  |

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

|  |       |
|--|-------|
| Joel Prentiss Bishop, NEW COMMENTARIES ON MARRIAGE, DIVORCE, AND SEPARATION<br>T.H. Flood & Co, 1891)..... | 10-11 |
| David Blankenhorn, THE FUTURE OF MARRIAGE (Encounter Books, 2007).....                                     | 2     |

|  |       |
|--|-------|
| Mary L. Bonauto, <i>Goodridge in Context</i> , 40 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 1 (2005).....  | 17    |
| The OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY (2d ed.) .....   | 4-5   |
| Joseph Story, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONFLICT OF LAWS (8 <sup>th</sup> ed. by M. Bigelow)<br>(Boston: Little, Brown, & Co. 1883)..... | 11-12 |
